CITY OF UNION CITY HUDSON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2018-30

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE XIII, SECTION 65, TO UPDATE THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Chapter 4 Article XIII, Section 65 of the Municipal Code of the City of Union City entitled "Police Department," as amended, establishes, creates and provides for a specific Table of Organization of the Police Department of the City of Union City; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to amend Chapter 4 Section 65 to modify the Table of Organization of the Police Department to remove the position of Deputy Police Chief and to add the position of Inspector from 0 to 1; and

WHEREAS, modification of the Table of Organization may be subject to the approval of the Department of Community Affairs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, they being the Governing Body thereof, as follows:

SECTION ONE

Section 4-65(A), is hereby amended in part to read as follows:

Rank/Position	Number
Chief of Police	1
Police Inspector	1
Police Captains	3
Police Lieutenants	11
Police Sergeants	26
Police Officers	140
Special Law Enforcement Officers (Class II)	35
Special Law Enforcement Officers (Class III)	15

SECTION TWO:

<u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Ordinance is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, in whole or in part, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms and provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE:

<u>Repealer</u>. To the extent that any provision of the Code of the City of Union City is found to conflict with this Ordinance, in whole or in part, this Ordinance shall control.

SECTION FOUR:

In order to avoid accidental repeal of existing provisions, the City Clerk and the Corporation Counsel are hereby authorized to change any chapter numbers, article numbers and/or section numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those numbers and the existing Code.

SECTION FIVE:

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

Commissioners	Yea	Nay	Abstain/Present	Absent
Lucio P. Fernandez	x			
Wendy A. Grullon	x			
Celin J. Valdivia	x			
Maryury A. Martinetti	x			
Mayor Brian P. Stack	X			

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on October 16, 2018 and was further considered and adopted after a Public Hearing held on October 30, 2018 at 7 PM at the Colin Powell Elementary School, 1509 New York Avenue, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED: October 16, 2018	
ADOPTED: October 30, 2018	
ATTEST: Erin Knoedler City Clerk	October 30,2018 DATE